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1729

2025 12 31  

12 31 2025 2024

12,409.6 7,388.8 68.0%

1,468.8 1,082.8 35.6%

783.6 463.8 69.0%

787.7 465.9 69.1%

40.1 23.8 68.5%

40.3 23.9 68.6%
   

804.2 1,135.2 -29.2%

767.1 425.8 80.2%

2,826.8 1,604.8 76.1%

147.0 179.7 -18.2%
   

(%)
11.8 14.7 -2.9

6.3 6.3 0.0

6.3 6.3 0.0

EBITDA 9.6 9.8 -0.2

EBITDA 9.6 9.8 -0.2

27.7 28.9 -1.2
   



– 2 –

2025 12 31 2025
2024 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 2024

4 12,409,577 7,388,751

(10,940,758) (6,305,924)
  

1,468,819 1,082,827

5 28,154 41,266

6 13,784 10,952

 

(1,245) (643)

– 397

(91,496) (76,564)

(244,176) (196,278)

 

(4,130) (2,522)

(265,953) (232,928)

76,261 (648)

7 (59,689) (73,243)
  

8 920,329 552,616

9 (136,715) (88,819)
  

783,614 463,797
  



– 3 –

2025 2024

– (27)

70,165 (40,637)

13,756 –
  

83,921 (40,664)
  

867,535 423,133
  

783,681 464,147

(67) (350)
  

783,614 463,797
  

867,618 423,596

(83) (463)
  

867,535 423,133
  

10
– 40.07 23.84

– 38.43 23.32
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2025 12 31

31.12.2025 31.12.2024 1.1.2024

1,424,921 856,232 806,016
70,166 – –

307,810 125,615 138,029
110,152 458 –

 
31,067 29,707 11,175
31,105 – –

101,298 10,685 –
 

2,611 – –
4,020 2,537 2,167

42,444 13,655 –
   

2,125,594 1,038,889 957,387
   

2,320,421 1,391,133 1,310,287
1,300 10,231 –

12 3,170,551 1,761,688 2,313,745
9,405 66,560 20,279
3,671 3,674 4,239

775,774 124,403 957,902
767,107 425,848 338,013

   

7,048,229 3,783,537 4,944,465
   

13 3,641,818 1,592,123 1,635,023
214,165 76,656 30,557

3,036 13,022 6,215
39,146 19,441 23,083
81,695 48,250 36,448

1,091,371 237,525 1,166,575
880,552 1,147,472 1,172,042

– – 5,088
   

5,951,783 3,134,489 4,075,031
   

1,096,446 649,048 869,434
   

3,222,040 1,687,937 1,826,821
   



– 5 –

31.12.2025 31.12.2024 1.1.2024

126,592 36,921 41,934
171,611 5,634 80,000

– – 499,034
88,065 29,460 26,108

534 447 1,693
   

386,802 72,462 648,769
   

2,835,238 1,615,475 1,178,052
   

19,820 19,487 19,460
2,807,035 1,585,265 1,149,134

   

2,826,855 1,604,752 1,168,594
8,383 10,723 9,458

   

2,835,238 1,615,475 1,178,052
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2025 12 31

1. 

Windward 3, Regatta Office Park, PO Box 1350, Grand Cayman KY1-

1108, Cayman Islands 5 5E 2

213-221

2. 

2.1 

2025 1 1

21  

1

7  

18 1  

8 36  

37
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2.2 

18 2

9  

7

1

9  

7

1

10 28  
3

21 2

5 5
2

1  

7 9  

10 7

 

11 1

1 2026 1 1
2 2027 1 1
3 

18

18 1

18

18 2027 1 1

2026 12 31 18
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9 7

10 28

10 28

10

28

21

29

34
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1 7 9

10 7 11

• 7 7

B38 7 IG1 IG14 IG20B

7 7

• 9 9

9 3.3.3

9

5.1.3 9 A

• 10 10

B74

10 B73

• 7

7 37
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3. 

8 8

8

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

8

–

–

–

–
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(a) 

 

2025 12 31

3,429,916 1,224,869 7,400,300 354,492 12,409,577 – 12,409,577

1,720 26,400 20 2,222 30,362 (30,362) –
       

3,431,636 1,251,269 7,400,320 356,714 12,439,939 (30,362) 12,409,577
       

698,912 (1,321) 198,781 8,698 905,070 – 905,070

(59,689)

14,663

(15,976)

76,261
 

920,329
 

2024 12 31

2,783,805 1,416,855 3,188,091 – 7,388,751 – 7,388,751

1,332 27,470 161 – 28,963 (28,963) –
       

2,785,137 1,444,325 3,188,252 – 7,417,714 (28,963) 7,388,751
       

542,388 57,055 16,935 – 616,378 – 616,378

(73,243)

21,338

(11,209)

(648)
 

552,616
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(b) 

2025 12 31

2,329,233 1,418,833 2,411,782 2,883,449 9,043,297

101,298

26,617

 

2,611
 

9,173,823
 

855,576 294,285 1,582,333 1,444,967 4,177,161

1,262,982

880,552

17,890
 

6,338,585
 

2024 12 31

1,748,684 1,341,850 1,698,669 – 4,789,203

10,685

22,538
 

4,822,426
 

672,386 284,135 855,962 – 1,812,483

243,159

1,147,472

3,837
 

3,206,951
 

• 

• 
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(c) 

2025 12 31

* 95,858 75,564 114,517 854,806 9,080 1,149,825

42,032 99,936 22,522 5,793 875 171,158

18,787 5,742 6,948 543 2,708 34,728

– – – 297 – 297

91 – – 919 – 1,010

 

2,794 900 (16) 324 – 4,002

 

173 13 3,655 (2,596) – 1,245

38,510 1,310 (3,614) – – 36,206

101,287 928 33,287 1,213 – 136,715
      

2024 12 31

* 100,469 74,635 21,935 – 11,394 208,433

 

26,844 27,583 14,237 – 878 69,542

16,363 286 7,727 – 2,601 26,977

48 – – – – 48

 

607 2,337 366 – – 3,310

 

4 (75) 714 – – 643

9,238 1,017 3,094 – – 13,349

80,344 6,503 1,972 – – 88,819
      

* 
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2025 2024

8,384,315 4,186,333

2,503,742 1,722,143

1,260,684 1,140,961

259,064 309,995

1,772 29,319
  

12,409,577 7,388,751
  

2025 2024

1,652,035 939,048

238,855 35,068

84,331 39,398

101,298 9,183
  

2,076,519 1,022,697
  

10%

2025 2024

A 4,317,668 1,305,134

B –* 1,101,591

C –* 1,004,300
  

* 10%
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4. 

2025 2024 12 31 (i) (ii) (iii)

(iv)

30 120

15

2025 2024

– 1,871,079 1,428,251

– 1,547,813 1,349,133

– 11,024 6,421
  

3,429,916 2,783,805

– Cat 6/6A 878,212 1,058,728

– 261,876 236,970

– Cat 7/7A 46,558 55,159

– Cat 5/5e 38,223 65,998
  

1,224,869 1,416,855

– 7,395,061 3,188,091

– 5,239 –
  

7,400,300 3,188,091

– 354,492 –
  

12,409,577 7,388,751
  

1,213,685 1,124,338

11,195,892 6,264,413
  

12,409,577 7,388,751
  



– 16 –

5. 

2025 2024

5,965 5,746

14,607 21,338

648 –

6,934 14,182
  

28,154 41,266
  

 

6. 

2025 2024

16,267 (3,549)

(4,002) (3,310)

1,519 17,669

– 142
  

13,784 10,952
  

7. 

2025 2024

9,331 20,135

46,407 50,050

3,951 3,058
  

59,689 73,243
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8. 

2025 2024

10,940,758 6,305,924

– 32,322 11,140

– 3,884 2,209

171,158 69,542

34,728 26,977

(182,334) (83,208)
  

23,552 13,311
  

297 –

1,010 48

1,245 643

25 –

1,967 1,174

21,909 21,986

800,575 696,942

108,167 84,366

40,241 34,330
  

970,892 837,624

(609,154) (524,782)
  

361,738 312,842
  

 – 

– 2,410 2,100

– 770 400

 – 901 979
  

4,081 3,479
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9. 

2025 2024

56,356 36,290

(253) –
  

56,103 36,290

116,797 63,411

(1,023) (959)
  

115,774 62,452
  

1,237 613
1,237  

1,237 613
  

(36,399) (10,536)
  

136,715 88,819
  

(i) 

16.5% 2024 16.5%

(ii) 

25%

2025 2024 12 31 15%

3 50

300 2025 2024 12 31

1 1 25%

20% 2023 1 1 2027 12 31 1

3 25% 20%

2021

100%

2025

2024 12 31
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(iii) 

(iv) 

15%

10. 

2025 2024

 

783,681 464,147
  

1,955,830 1,946,579

– 83,642 43,371
  

2,039,472 1,989,950
  



– 20 –

11. 

2025 2024

– 1.3  

2024 – 0.7 25,362 13,622

– 1.6  

2024 – 1.0 31,320 19,470
  

56,682 33,092
  

2026 3 27 2025 12 31 2.4

50,210,000

12. 

2025 2024

2,465,454 1,386,839

305,636 75,885

47,788 24,318

9,839 –
  

2,828,717 1,487,042

(14,364) (5,305)
  

2,814,353 1,481,737
  

209,231 177,759

33,285 5,274

113,682 96,918
  

356,198 279,951
  

3,170,551 1,761,688
  

30 120

2025 2024

0 30 1,667,248 839,558

31 60 716,278 342,810

61 90 274,046 191,026

91 180 156,781 73,047

180 – 35,296
  

2,814,353 1,481,737
  



– 21 –

13. 

2025 2024

1,955,256 1,206,804

61,696 34,114

1,233,988 155,603
  

3,250,940 1,396,521
  

197,335 75,104

147,753 99,457

24,276 12,959

21,514 8,082
  

390,878 195,602
  

3,641,818 1,592,123
  

30 120

2025 2024

0 30 1,342,790 771,876

31 60 634,880 253,308

61 90 301,060 176,819

91 180 747,818 194,306

180 224,392 212
  

3,250,940 1,396,521
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2025 2

2025

AI

AI

132.1%

49.4%
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2025 1

MEIC MEIC

MEIC

MEIC

2025 4

AI

2025 2

4 2

18.4%
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49% Time Singapore Pte. Ltd Time Singapore
2025 7 Leoni AG Leoni Kable Leoni

Leoni Kable

Time Singapore Leoni Kable

79.7

2025 12 3

2001
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9,945 9,147 8.7%

0.2%

14.8 0.1% 2025 12 31

2024 12 31 2.5%

12,409.6 7,388.8

5,020.8 68.0%

907.8 628.6

279.2 44.4% 8.5%

7.3%

783.6

463.8 319.8 69.0%

6.3%
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12 31 2025 2024

12,409.6 7,388.8 5,020.8
   

1,468.8 1,082.8 386.0

11.8% 14.7%

41.9 52.2 (10.3)

(602.9) (506.4) (96.5)

4.9% 6.9%
   

907.8 628.6 279.2

7.3% 8.5%

76.3 (0.7) 77.0

– 0.4 (0.4)

(4.1) (2.5) (1.6)

(59.7) (73.2) 13.5
   

920.3 552.6 367.7

(136.7) (88.8) (47.9)

14.9% 16.1%
   

783.6 463.8 319.8

6.3% 6.3%
   

787.7 465.9 321.8

6.3% 6.3%
   



– 27 –

8.7% 9,147 9,945

50.2

0.4%

0.2% 14.8 0.1%

7,388.8 5,020.8

68.0% 12,409.6 AI

12 31  2025 2024

% % %

1,813.3 14.6% 1,213.5 16.4% 599.8 49.4%

540.8 4.3% 566.8 7.7% (26.0) -4.6%

853.9 6.9% 816.6 11.1% 37.3 4.6%

50.4 0.4% 29.2 0.4% 21.2 72.6%

171.5 1.4% 157.7 2.1% 13.8 8.8%
      

3,429.9 27.6% 2,783.8 37.7% 646.1 23.2%
      

963.0 7.8% 1,179.9 16.0% (216.9) -18.4%

261.9 2.1% 237.0 3.2% 24.9 10.5%
      

1,224.9 9.9% 1,416.9 19.2% (192.0) -13.6%
      

7,400.3 59.6% 3,188.1 43.1% 4,212.2 132.1%
      

354.5 2.9% – – 354.5 100%
      

12,409.6 100.0% 7,388.8 100.0% 5,020.8 68.0%
      

AI

1,213.5

599.8 49.4% 1,813.3



– 28 –

566.8 26.0

4.6% 540.8

853.9

816.6 37.3 4.6%

29.2 21.2

72.6% 50.4

171.5 157.7

13.8 8.8% Linkz Cables Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V.

963.0

1,179.9 216.9 18.4%

AI

261.9 237.0 24.9

10.5%

AI

7,400.3 3,188.1 4,212.2

132.1% 2024



– 29 –

2025 12

354.5

3

1,468.8 1,082.8 386.0

35.6%

14.7%

11.8%

907.8 628.6

279.2 44.4% 7.3% 8.5%

EBITDA 1,187.2 722.4 464.8

64.3% EBITDA 9.8% 9.6%

28.1

41.3 13.2 32.0%

7.2 6.7

13.8 10.9

19.8

16.2



– 30 –

602.9 506.4 96.5

19.1% 68.0%

6.9% 4.9%

76.6 91.5

14.9 19.5%

1.0% 0.7%

196.9 245.4 48.5

24.6%

2.7% 2.0%

266.0 232.9 33.1

14.2%

3.2% 2.1%

49% Time Singapore 2025 7 Leoni Kable

Time Singapore Leoni Kable 79.7

76.3 0.7

0.4



– 31 –

2025 4 12 2025 12 31

4.1

59.7 73.2

(i) 9.3 (ii)

46.4 (iii)

16 4.0

920.3 552.6 367.7

66.5%

88.8

136.7 16.1% 14.9%

15% 16.5%

2025 12 31

15%

783.6 463.8

319.8 69.0% 6.3%

40.1 23.8



– 32 –

2025 2.4 2024 12 31

1.3 50.2

12 31 2025 2024

1.6 1.0

* 2.4 1.3
  

4.0 2.3
  

* 
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12 31 2025 2024

783.6 463.8 69.0%

4.1 2.5

– (0.4)
   

787.7 465.9 69.1%
   

12,409.6 7,388.8

(%) 6.3 6.3 0.0pts

1,955,830 1,946,579

40.3 23.9 68.6%

783.6 463.8 69.0%

59.7 73.2

136.7 88.8

207.2 96.6
   

EBITDA 1,187.2 722.4 64.3%

4.1 2.5

– (0.4)
   

EBITDA 1,191.3 724.5 64.4%
   

EBITDA (%) 9.6 9.8 -0.2

EBITDA (%) 9.6 9.8 -0.2
   

2025

787.7 465.9 321.8 69.1%

6.3%

2025 40.3

23.9
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EBITDA 2025 EBITDA

1,191.3 724.5 466.8 64.4%

EBITDA 9.8% 9.6%

2025 10

2025 3.2% 2026 3.1%

AI

JDM/ODM

(i) (ii)

(iii)

AI

AI

AI
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Time Singapore 2025 7 Leoni Kable Leoni

Leoni Kable

Leoni Kable

Leoni Kable

Leoni Kable

2025 4

AI
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2025 1

MEIC MEIC

MEIC

MEIC

20 ®

Techpreneurs

2025

11 17 MEDICA

2026 3 WT |

WT

WT

WT 2026 3

Wearable Technologies AG

B2B WT
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2025 12

2024

Time Singapore

Leoni Kable
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2025 12 31 2,826.8 2024 12 31 1,604.8

1,222.0 76.1% 668.6

0.82 74.4% 1.43

2025 12 31 767.1 2024 12 31

425.8 80.2%

2025 12 31 1,263.0 2024 12 31

243.2 1,019.8 419.3%

2025 12 31

2024 12 31

124.4 2025 12 31

775.8

(i) 71.3 (ii) 366.9

(iii) 66.8 (iv) 16.6

100% 2025 12

31 21.3% 35.7%

2026 2 10

15.22 108,000,000 2026 2 20

1,634.5

(i) 50% (ii) 30%
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 (iii) 20%

2026 2 10 2026 2 20

2025 12 31 19.8

1,981,965,404 0.01

2025 12 31

12 31

2025 2024

 

26.3 11.7
  



– 40 –

2025

2025 12 31

2026 2 20 108,000,000 15.22

1,634.5 2026 2

10 20

2025 12 31

2025 12 31 7,835 2024 12 31 6,031

970.9

837.6

2025 12 31

C1 2

2025 12 31



– 41 –

2025 12 31

2026 5 29

2026 5 26 2026 5 29

2026

5 22

16 17

2026 5 29

2026 6 4 2026 6 8

2026 6 3

16

17

2026 6 8

2026 6 26 2026 6 8

2018 1 24

3.21



– 42 –

2025

12 31

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2026 3 27


